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DECISION


The license of Joel Schatzman, DVM, is subject to discipline for failing to maintain adequate records of treatment and for failing to obtain written consent before placing a dog under anesthesia.

Procedure


The Missouri Veterinary Medical Board (Board) filed a complaint on January 16, 2002.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on November 20, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Elena M. Vega represented the Director.  Brian Harvell represented Schatzman.  The matter became ready for our decision on April 14, 2003, when the last written argument was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Schatzman was licensed by the Board as a veterinarian in 1973.  His license was current and active at all relevant times. 

2. Lawanda and Wayne Pudivitr obtained Phoenix, a 12-week-old, female, mixed-breed puppy from animal control in 1993.  They  took her to Schatzman for routine veterinarian treatment, including vaccinations and check-ups.

3. Schatzman treated Phoenix over the course of approximately six years from 1993 through 1999.  During this six-year period, Schatzman sometimes dealt with Mr. Pudivitr, sometimes with Mrs. Pudivitr, and sometimes with both of them together.  Some appointments were canceled and rescheduled because of Schatzman’s schedule, and some were canceled and rescheduled because of the Pudivitrs’ schedules. 

4. In March of 1999, the Pudivitrs noticed a lump under Phoenix’s ear near the angle of the jaw.  The Pudivitrs took Phoenix to Schatzman for treatment of the lump on March 2, 1999.  The Pudivitrs requested the least invasive procedures and treatments available.  

5. Schatzman physically examined Phoenix and found that the lump was deep and caused some swelling and minimal firmness.  Schatzman attempted an aspiration of the lump by inserting a needle into it to obtain some cells for analysis.  The aspiration was not successful, and no cells were obtained for analysis.  Schatzman informed the Pudivitrs that the aspiration was not successful and that no cells were obtained for analysis.

6. Schatzman attempted a second aspiration, which was also unsuccessful.  He informed the Pudivitrs that the second aspiration was not successful and that no cells were obtained for analysis.  Schatzman indicated in his records that he attempted to aspirate the growth.

7. On September 13, 1999, the Pudivitrs took Phoenix back to Schatzman for treatment.  The lump was larger than it was on the previous visit, and Schatzman informed the Pudivitrs that something invasive was needed.  He recommended either surgical removal, if it would be possible, or a biopsy to determine the composition of the tissue.  Schatzman explained 

the risks and benefits of surgical removal, biopsy, and anesthesia.  The Pudivitrs gave their oral consent to Schatzman’s recommended course of treatment, but they did not sign a written consent.

8. Schatzman performed a pre-anesthetic workup on Phoenix, including a physical examination, an X ray, and a measurement of the dog’s weight.  The X ray, which did not show metastasis, was damaged in the process of developing.  The X ray was inadvertently discarded when Schatzman later moved his office.  Phoenix weighed about 70 pounds, but the weight and the physical examination were not noted in Schatzman’s records.

9. Schatzman discovered that the lump was too invasive in an area where there were too many nerves for him to safely remove it.  Therefore, he performed the biopsy and sent the tissue to Antech Diagnostics (Antech) for analysis by a pathologist.  Schatzman’s records indicated that he anesthetized the dog for the biopsy.

10. Antech returned a written histopathology report, which indicated a diagnosis of undifferentiated carcinoma, secondarily inflamed.  The report stated that the growth was highly invasive, had variably sized lobules, cords and nests of epithelial cells, and had metastatic potential to the regional lymph node.  Schatzman recorded Antech’s diagnosis in his records and indicated that the prognosis was guarded.

11. Schatzman explained the contents of the report to the Pudivitrs, and he explained that this was a malignant form of cancer.  He also explained the range of treatment options, including surgery, chemotherapy, and sending Phoenix to the University of Missouri-Columbia for radiation treatment.  He explained that surgical removal would cause significant nerve damage.  The Pudivitrs informed Schatzman that they did not want to leave Phoenix in Columbia for radiation treatments and that they did not want surgery that could disfigure or maim the dog.

12. Schatzman recommended that if the size of the tumor could be reduced by chemotherapy, then at a later point in time it might be removed surgically.  The Pudivitrs orally agreed to this course of treatment, although they did not sign a written consent.

13. Schatzman consulted with Dr. Duval, a specialist in oncology, concerning the nature and extent of the growth and the options of surgery and chemotherapy.  Schatzman decided in consultation with Duval that they would attempt to shrink the tumor by administering carboplatin intravenously.

14. Schatzman discussed the suitable dosage of chemotherapy with Duval.  Schatzman gave Duval the dog’s weight, and Duval gave a range of dosage and suggested the 200-milligram dosage of carboplatin. 

15. On October 4, 1999, Schatzman ordered 400 milligrams of Paraplatin (2 vials of 50 milligrams each and 2 vials of 150 milligrams each) from Florida Infusion a/k/a Nations Drug.  Paraplatin is the brand name for the drug carboplatin.  Schatzman’s records contain an invoice showing that his cost for the Paraplatin was $703.92.

16. Schatzman administered the Paraplatin on two occasions.  The first of these was on October 10, 1999, at the Pudivitrs’ home.  Despite the presence of three large dogs and several cats in the home, Schatzman administered the 200-milligram dosage of Paraplatin with no problem.  The second dosage was scheduled for approximately three weeks later.

17. Schatzman took a blood test of Phoenix on or about October 25, 1999.  Schatzman indicated in his records that the test showed normal blood cell counts.

18. The second dosage of chemotherapy was rescheduled to a date that was several days later than originally expected.  When Schatzman appeared at the Pudivitrs’ home to administer the second dosage on November 8, 1999, he had difficulty restraining the dog, so he returned later with his assistant.  When his assistant used her hands to restrain the dog, there was 

a lot of noise and disturbance, which upset Mrs. Pudivitr.  The Pudivitrs believed that Schatzman and his assistant handled the dog too roughly, so they decided not to involve Schatzman in the dog’s care after he administered the second dosage of Paraplatin. 

19. Schatzman’s records state that he administered 200-milligram doses of chemotherapy during house calls on October 10 and November 8, 1999.  Schatzman erroneously recorded the drug in his records as cisplatin, which is another chemotherapy drug.  Cisplatin has much more severe toxicity to the kidneys and requires a protocol of aggressive saline hydration prior to administration of the drug.  Carboplatin can be given as an IV infusion over 15 to 20 minutes fairly safely and does not require hydration.  A few of Schatzman’s notes in the medical record are not legible.

20. The Pudivitrs paid $150 toward the chemotherapy treatment on October 10, 1999.  Schatzman billed them for another $350 for chemotherapy on November 8, 1999.  Schatzman never recovered the cost he paid for the Paraplatin, which was $703.92.

21. The Pudivitrs took Phoenix to the University of Columbia-Missouri for treatment from approximately late November 1999 to March 2000.  Associate Professor Dudley McCaw, DVM, did a CT scan, which indicated that the tumor could not be removed surgically.  Dr. McCaw treated the dog with radiation therapy in an attempt to shrink the tumor.  The tumor did not respond to the treatment, and the dog was euthanized.

22. On November 7, 2002, Schatzman completed six hours of continuing education in order to improve his skills at keeping records.  After attending the continuing education, Schatzman kept more detailed and complete records, and he required a written consent before providing treatment.

23. When providing treatment, the usual degree of skill and learning for a veterinarian includes proper evaluation, discussion of treatment options with the animal’s owner, and 

obtaining informed consent from the owner before proceeding with treatment.  Proper evaluation includes examining the animal and testing it to diagnose the condition.  Discussing the range of options for the treatment of a cancerous growth includes discussing the options of surgery, radiation therapy, and chemotherapy.  Surgical removal of a cancerous growth is the preferred option, unless it results in the disfigurement or maiming of the animal.  Informed consent should be obtained from the animal’s owner before proceeding with a treatment option.  Performing a pre-anesthetic workup is necessary before proceeding with anesthesia. A pre-anesthetic workup includes a physical examination, an X ray, and measuring the animal’s weight.  

24. When providing treatment, the usual degree of skill and learning for a veterinarian includes proper record keeping.  Proper record keeping includes notes on the evaluation, monitoring, and treatment of the animal.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045.1.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Schatzman has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

I.  Violations of Regulations 

The Board cites § 340.264.2(7), which allows discipline for:

(7) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting, or enabling any person to violate, any provisions of sections 340.200 to 340.330, or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 340.200 to 340.330[.] 

A.  Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.031(6)

The Board alleges that Schatzman violated Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.031(6)(B)(1), which provides:


Every animal shall be given a physical examination within twelve (12) hours prior to the administration of an anesthetic[.]

The Board argues that there is no indication in Schatzman’s records that he gave Phoenix a physical examination prior to the biopsy and administration of anesthetic.  However, Schatzman testified that he gave the animal a physical examination prior to administering the anesthetic, and we believe that Schatzman is telling the truth.  Therefore, we conclude that Schatzman did not violate Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.031(6)(B)(1).  

B.  Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.031(3)
The Board alleges that Schatzman violated Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.031(3)(F), which provides in part:


Records shall be maintained of all medications prescribed and dispensed for any animal or group of animals in that animal’s individual record or the herd owner’s record.

The Board argues that Schatzman failed to maintain accurate records in that he documented administering cisplatin in the individual record for Phoenix whereas the invoice indicated that Paraplatin (carboplatin) was administered.  Schatzman admits that he erroneously wrote cisplatin in the animal’s individual record and that he should have written Paraplatin.  Schatzman asserts that this was a clerical error that resulted in no harm to the animal.

Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.031(3)(F) requires that a veterinarian maintain records of medications prescribed and dispensed.  Schatzman’s invoice showed that Paraplatin was administered.  Although the animal’s individual record erroneously stated that cisplatin was administered, Schatzman did maintain records of medications as required by the regulation.  We conclude that Schatzman did not violate Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.031(3)(F).

C.  Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.041
The Board alleges that Schatzman violated Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.041, which provides in part:

(1) Every veterinarian performing any act requiring a license pursuant to the provisions of [§] 340.200(24), RSMo upon any animal or group of animals shall prepare a legible, written, individual (or group) animal and client record concerning the animal(s) which shall contain the requirements listed here.  The medical record will provide documentation that an adequate physical examination was performed.  


(A) Name, address and telephone number of animal’s owner or agent.


(B) Name or identity, or both, of the animal(s), including age, sex, breed, weight and color, where appropriate.


(C) A brief history.


(D) Notations of the physical examination.


(E) Treatments or intended treatment plans, or both, including medications, amounts administered, dispensed or prescribed and frequency of use.


(F) A diagnosis or tentative diagnosis.


(G) When pertinent, a prognosis.


(H) Progress notes and disposition of the case.


(I) Dates (beginning and ending) of custody of the animal with daily notations.


(J) In the case of vaccination clinics, a certificate including the information required by subsections (1)(A) and (B) may serve as the medical record.


(K) The veterinarian who created the record.


(L) Name of the veterinarian who orders any radiographs.

(2) Record and Radiograph Storage.  All records and radiographs shall be maintained for a minimum of five (5) years after the last visit. . . .

Schatzman admits that he failed to document in the medical record the dog’s weight, the X ray that he had taken, and his physical examination of the dog prior to the biopsy.  Furthermore, a few of Schatzman’s notes in the medical record are not legible.  We therefore conclude that Schatzman violated Regulation 4 CSR 270-4.041.

D.  Regulation 4 CSR 270-6.011(3)
The Board alleges that Schatzman failed to refer Phoenix to a veterinary surgeon for surgical removal of the carcinoma in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 270-6.011(3), which provides:

Licensees shall undertake to perform only those professional services for which they, or those whom the licensee may employ, are qualified by education, training or experience to perform.  If the licensee is not qualified to provide services requiring advanced training or education, the licensee must truthfully and accurately inform the client of those limitations and offer all available assistance in referring the client to colleagues or other professionals who are qualified to render those services or treatments.

The Board did not carry its burden to prove that Schatzman should have referred the dog to a surgeon.  Dr. Duval’s testimony indicated that Schatzman’s decision to not refer Phoenix to a surgeon for removal of the carcinoma did not deviate from the standard of care.  (Resp. Ex. E, at 21).  We conclude that Schatzman did not violate Regulation 4 CSR 270-6.011(3).

E.  Regulation 4 CSR 270-6.011(19)
The Board alleges that Schatzman violated Regulation 4 CSR 270-6.011(19), which provides:

A licensee shall obtain the informed written consent of the client prior to placing any patient under anesthesia or performing any surgical procedure, or both, except in an emergency.

Schatzman admitted that he obtained the informed oral consent, but not the written consent, of the Pudivitrs before placing Phoenix under anesthesia.  The regulation requires the written consent.  We conclude that Schatzman violated Regulation 4 CSR 270-6.011(19).


Therefore, we find cause to discipline Schatzman’s license under § 340.264.2(7) for violating Regulations 4 CSR 270-4.041 and 4 CSR 270-6.011(19).

II.  Conduct That is or Might be Harmful or Dangerous

The Board cites § 340.264.2(5), which allows discipline for:

Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the health of a patient[.]

The Board argues that Schatzman’s conduct was harmful or dangerous to the health of the patient because he failed to surgically remove the cancerous growth and because his conduct resulted in a delay in surgery to remove it.  The Board points out that its expert, Dr. Hause, testified that surgical removal is the standard of care for treatment of a cancerous growth.  The deposition of the Pudivitrs, who were not able to attend the hearing, indicated that Schatzman did not suggest surgery and discouraged them from seeking treatment at the veterinary clinic at the University of Missouri-Columbia School of Veterinary Medicine. 

Although the medical record failed to mention any reason for Schatzman’s failure to remove or delay in removing the growth, Schatzman testified that the growth was in an area where surgical removal would cause significant nerve damage.  Dr. Hause testified on cross-examination that failing to surgically remove a cancerous growth does not violate the standard of care if the veterinarian discusses the option of surgery with the owners and if the owners decline the option of surgery.  Dr. Duval testified that failing to surgically remove a tumor, or failing to refer the patient to a surgical specialist, where the surgery would be disfiguring, does not violate the standard of care.  The testimony of Dr. McCaw, the subsequent treating veterinarian for 

Phoenix, confirmed that there are varieties of treatment for cancer and that surgery is just one of the options.

Schatzman testified that he discussed the option of surgery with the Pudivitrs and that they agreed to the chemotherapy treatment in an effort to reduce the tumor so that it could be removed without significant nerve damage at a later date.  Schatzman testified that the Pudivitrs did not want to leave Phoenix in Columbia for radiation treatments and that they did not want surgery that could disfigure or maim the dog.  We find that Schatzman’s testimony is credible.   We find that Schatzman’s conduct was not harmful or potentially harmful to the health of the patient and that he did not cause undue delay in treating the dog.  

The Board argues that the administration of the dosage of cisplatin as documented by Schatzman would have been fatal and that the dosage of Paraplatin was insufficient to treat the cancer.  However, Schatzman clearly did not administer cisplatin, even though he erroneously recorded that substance in the medical record.  

The Board did not carry its burden to establish that the dosage of Paraplatin was insufficient to treat the cancer.  The Board’s expert, Dr. Hause, testified that if the animal weighed 80 lbs., the dosage was insufficient.  Schatzman testified that the animal actually weighed 70 lbs. and that Dr. Duval, a specialist in oncology, gave a range of dosage and suggested the 200-milligram dosage of carboplatin.
  Dr. Hause admitted that he was not a specialist in oncology. 

The Board argues that Schatzman lacked knowledge and awareness of the chemotherapy drugs cisplatin and carboplatin and that such lack of knowledge was conduct capable of causing harm.  Schatzman’s testimony established that he has knowledge of those drugs.  Further, Schatzman’s degree of knowledge would not be cause for discipline under a statute pertaining to conduct.

The Board asserts in its written argument that Schatzman’s conduct was capable of causing harm in that he failed to provide a legible biopsy test request for the pathologist analyzing the biopsied tissue.  We have no power to decide that charge because it does not appear in the complaint.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. For Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Due process of law restricts our grounds for discipline to those of which the Board provided notice sufficient for the licensee to prepare a defense.  Id.

We conclude that Schatzman’s conduct was not harmful or dangerous to the health of the patient and was not potentially harmful or dangerous.  His license is not subject to discipline under § 340.264.2(5).

III.  Incompetency, Gross Negligence, and Repeated Negligence

The Board cites § 340.264.2(6), which allows discipline for:


Incompetency, gross negligence or repeated negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 340.200 to 340.330.  For purposes of this subdivision, “repeated negligence” means the failure, on more than one occasion, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of the profession[.]

Incompetency is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a 

conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs and Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The mental state can be inferred from all the surrounding circumstances.  Id.  Repeated negligence means failing more than once to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of the profession.  Section 340.264.2(6).


The Board argues that Schatzman’s violations of the regulations demonstrate incompetency, gross negligence, and repeated negligence.  We have found that Schatzman violated 4 CSR 270-6.011(19) in that he failed to obtain written consent prior to administering anesthesia, even though he had the owners’ oral consent.  We have found that he violated 4 CSR 270-4.041 in that he failed to document in the medical record the dog’s weight, the X ray that he had taken, and his physical examination of the dog prior to the biopsy.  We have found that he did not violate Regulations 4 CSR 270-4.031(6)(B)(1), 4 CSR 270-4.031(3)(F), or 4 CSR 270-6.011(3).   


When providing treatment, the usual degree of skill and learning for a veterinarian includes proper record keeping.  Proper record keeping includes notes on the evaluation, monitoring, and treatment of the animal.  Schatzman recorded notes on the evaluation, monitoring, and treatment of Phoenix, which did not fall below the standard of care.  His notes included the attempted aspiration of the growth, the anesthesia provided for the biopsy, the histapathogy results, and the diagnosis of undifferentiated carcinoma, secondarily inflamed, prognosis guarded.  He recorded the house calls on October 10, 1999, and November 8, 1999, during which he administered the dosages of chemotherapy.  He also recorded a follow-up blood test on October 25, 1999, with normal blood cell counts.  We conclude that Schatzman’s violations of the record keeping requirements of 4 CSR 270-6.011(19) and 4 CSR 270-4.041 do not rise to the level of incompetency, gross negligence, or repeated negligence.


The Board alleges that Schatzman failed to surgically remove the cancer, failed to refer the case to an appropriate veterinarian for surgical removal, failed to seek help from more experienced or trained individuals except for a telephone call that was not documented, discouraged the owners from seeking care from more experienced veterinarians, delayed in treatment for the animal, failed to provide the proper dosage of chemotherapy, and failed to perform a pre-anesthetic workup.


When providing treatment, the usual degree of skill and learning for a veterinarian includes proper evaluation, discussion of treatment options with the animal’s owner, and obtaining informed consent from the owner before proceeding with treatment.  Proper evaluation includes examining the animal and testing it to diagnose the condition.  Discussing the range of options for treatment of a cancerous growth includes discussing the options of surgery, radiation therapy, and chemotherapy.  Surgical removal of a cancerous growth is the preferred option, unless it results in the disfigurement or maiming of the animal.  Informed consent should be obtained from the animal’s owner before proceeding with a treatment option.  Performing a pre-anesthetic workup is necessary before proceeding with anesthesia. A pre-anesthetic workup includes a physical examination, an X ray, and measuring the animal’s weight.


We have found that Schatzman’s failure to surgically remove the cancer and to refer the case to a surgeon was because the growth was in an area where surgical removal would cause significant nerve damage.  He discussed the danger of surgical removal with the Pudivitrs, and they agreed to the chemotherapy treatment in an effort to reduce the size of the tumor so that it 

could be removed without significant nerve damage at a later date.  The Pudivitrs did not want to leave Phoenix in Columbia for radiation treatments, and they did not want surgery that could disfigure or maim the dog. 

Schatzman did not cause undue delay in treating the animal, he did not administer an improper dosage of chemotherapy, and he did perform a pre-anesthetic workup.  He exercised the usual degree of skill and care of a veterinarian in his evaluation and treatment of Phoenix.  His license is not subject to discipline for incompetency, gross negligence, or repeated negligence under § 340.264.2(6).

IV.  Professional Trust

The Board cites § 340.264.2(24), which allows discipline for:


Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

A professional trust or confidence arises when a person relies on the special knowledge and skills of a professional that are evidenced by professional licensure.  State Bd. of Nursing v. Morris, BN-85-1498, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).  A professional trust may exist not only between the professional and his or her clients, but also between the professional and his or her employer and colleagues.  Id.

The Board asserts that Schatzman violated his clients’ trust by his repeated failure to exercise the degree of skill and care expected of a veterinarian.  Schatzman argues that he did not fail to exercise the degree of skill and care required of a veterinarian and that he did not act in bad faith in his treatment of Phoenix.

We have found that Schatzman violated Regulations 4 CSR 270-4.041 and 4 CSR 270-6.011(19) in that he failed to keep sufficiently detailed records and failed to obtain written consent prior to administering anesthesia, even though he had the owners’ informed oral consent.  

We have not found that Schatzman failed to exercise the degree of skill and care expected of a veterinarian in his evaluation and treatment of Phoenix.

Schatzman’s failure to maintain detailed written records and obtain written consent forms does not rise to the level of violating a professional trust or confidence.  Schatzman obtained the owners’ oral consent before treating the dog.  He exercised the usual degree of skill and care of a veterinarian in his evaluation and treatment of Phoenix.  Therefore, we conclude that Schatzman is not subject to discipline under § 340.264.2(24).  

Summary


We find cause to discipline Schatzman’s license under § 340.264.2(7) for violating Regulations 4 CSR 270-4.041 and 4 CSR 270-6.011(19).  We do not find cause to discipline his license under § 340.264.2(5), (6), and (24). 


SO ORDERED on June 27, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


�The textbooks cited by the Board indicate that surgical removal is usually the preferred option. 





�Although Duval was not available for the hearing, his deposition testimony indicated that he did not recall recommending a specific dosage.  Duval stated at his deposition that 300 milligrams of carboplatin was too high of a dosage for an 80 lb. dog.  He was not asked during the deposition for his opinion of the proper range of dosage for a 70 lb. dog.  The Board alleged, but did not prove, that Schatzman failed to administer the correct dosage based on the dog’s weight.


�The Board asserts in its written argument that Schatzman failed to provide a legible biopsy test request for the pathologist and failed to document a treatment plan.  We have no power to decide those charges because they do not appear in the complaint.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39. 





�Although the Board’s expert testified that pre-operative blood tests should be performed, he did not testify that blood tests are required before a biopsy.
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